Morphology and Thermodynamic Behavior of Syndiotactic
Polypropylene-Poly(ethylene-co-propylene) Block Polymers Prepared by
Living Olefin Polymerization
Janne Ruokolainen,† Raffaele Mezzenga,‡ Glenn H. Fredrickson, and
Edward J. Kramer*
Mitsubishi Chemical Center for Advanced Materials and the Departments of Materials and Chemical
Engineering, University of California, Santa Barbara, California 93106
Phillip D. Hustad§ and Geoffrey W. Coates*

(g/mol)
Mw/
Mn
b
Fe
c
(EPR)
wt %
sPPd
PP10.380EPR 36 000 380 000 1.19 0.86 9.5
PP11.570EPR 60 000 570 000 1.23 0.80 10.5
PP14.256EPR 36 000 256 000 1.13 0.84 14.1
PP28.214EPR 60 000 214 000 1.13 0.80 28.0
PP35.130EPR 44 800 130 000 1.18 0.77 34.5
PP39.91EPR 35 400 91 000 1.16 0.80 38.9
PP40.243EPR 97 800 243 000 1.31 0.72 40.2
PP43.192EPR 82 200 192 000 1.22 0.79 42.8
PP43.74EPR 32 300 74 400 1.19 0.73 43.4
PP47.212EPR 99 700 212 000 1.26 0.77 47.0
PP49.150EPR 73 800 150 000 1.27 0.70 49.2
PP51.191EPR 98 000 191 000 1.29 0.71 51.3
PP52.168EPR 87 600 168 000 1.28 0.71 52.1
PP52.152EPR 79 600 152 000 1.21 0.75 52.4
PP57.175EPR 99 800 175 000 1.28 0.81 57.0
PP58.173EPR 101 000 173 000 1.27 0.74 58.4
PP59.212EPR 124 000 212 000 1.22 0.75 58.5
PP60.74EPR 44 500 73 600 1.14 0.70 60.4
PP61.116EPR 70 200 116 000 1.18 0.70 60.5
PP71.232EPR 164 000 232 000 1.34 0.63 70.7
PP73.117EPR 85 000 117 000 1.15 0.91 72.7
PP28.350PE 98 000 350 000 1.15 1.0 28.0
PP37.192PE 71 400 192 000 1.28 1.0 37.2
PP41.327PE 134 000 327 000 1.17 1.0 41.0
a Sample notation is as follows: the first two letters indicate
the first block (PP ) syndiotactic polypropylene), the first number
is the weight percentage of the syndiotactic PP block, the second
number after the period is the total molecular weight in kg/mol,